• Given non-recourse nature of the ESP loans, $0.2
million is considered as part of the EV calculations
at 31 December 2024 (ESP loans have been valued
at issue price per ESP share)1.

1 ESP loans are a non-recourse loan that is accounted for as an option and not reported as a receivable on the Balance Sheet as at the reporting
date. Based on the 90 day VWAP share price of 41.62 cents per share at 31 December 2024, of the remaining 6.1m ESP shares on issue (and
included in the total shares on issue of 657.7m), 0.6m ESP shares are considered to be in the money with a ESP loan recoverable balance of
$0.2m. 5.5m out of the money ESP shares could therefore be bought back, thereby reducing the shares on issue to 652.2m shares. As such,
$0.2m of ESP loans have been added to the net assets and 652.2m shares on issue have been used for the purposes of calculating the net
asset value per share. On a fully diluted basis, net of 0.1m treasury shares, a further 12.4m performance and restricted rights can be converted
into ordinary shares - these have been excluded for the purposes of the calculation.

Directors’ Report

ClearView Wealth Limited 29

Chart 9: Embedded Value sensitivity analysis @ 4%DM

Claims +10%;-10%

Discontinuance Rates +1%;-1%

Expenses +10%;-10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation -0.5%;+0.5%

-40 -30 -20 -10 00 10 20 30 40

-5.5

-21.3

-14.4

-20.4

-31.5

5.6

23.6

14.4

22.8

31.5

30 ClearView Half Yearly Results December 2024

Directors’ Report

Financial Outlook

• Subject to actual claims and lapse experience in 2H FY25, FY25 guidance is provided as follows:

• Key risks and drivers contributing to the achievement of the result are the repricing, claims management
and retention activities. The near-term economic outlook remains cautious given cost of living pressures.
Allowances have been made for affordability issues and the claims experience continues to be closely
monitored.

• FY26 target outcomes remain broadly unchanged as follows: